406,640 308,260 14,652,592 5,277,558 31,988,590 52,633,640

Financial Liabilities

Term loan - - - - (2,931,288) (2,931,288)

Trade payables (653,492) - (90,820) (726,120) (5,141,575) (6,612,007)

Other payables and accruals - - - (269,555) (4,277,889) (4,547,444)

(653,492) - (90,820) (995,675) (12,350,752) (14,090,739)

Net financial (liabilities)/

assets (246,852) 308,260 14,561,772 4,281,883 19,637,838 38,542,901

Less: Net financial asset

denominated in the

respective entities’

functional currencies - - - - (19,637,838) (19,637,838)

Currency Exposure (246,852) 308,260 14,561,772 4,281,883 - 18,905,063

130
WENTEL ENGINEERING HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2024

OUR
LEADERSHIP

KEY
MESSAGESOVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(cont’d)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONT’D)

 32.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES  (CONT’D)

  (a)  Market Risk  (Cont’d)

   (i)  Foreign Currency Risk  (Cont’d)

   Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign

currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 The Group

2024 2023

RM RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation/

Other Comprehensive Income

EUR/RM

- strengthened by 10% 228,881 (18,761)

- weakened by 10% (228,881) 18,761

GBP/RM

- strengthened by 10% 44,935 23,428

- weakened by 10% (44,935) (23,428)

USD/RM

 - strengthened by 10% 1,332,227 1,106,695

 - weakened by 10% (1,332,227) (1,106,695)

SGD/RM

 - strengthened by 10% 437,827 325,423

 - weakened by 10% (437,827) (325,423)

JPY/RM

 - strengthened by 10% (92,451) -

 - weakened by 10% 92,451 -

   There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

   The Company do not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and

hence, are not exposed to foreign currency risk.

131
WENTEL ENGINEERING HOLDINGS BERHAD

Annual Report 2024
OUR

GOVERNANCE
FINANCIAL

REPORT
AGM NOTICE

AND INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(cont’d)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONT’D)

 32.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES  (CONT’D)

  (a)  Market Risk  (Cont’d)

   (ii) Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate

risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group adopts a policy of

obtaining the most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio

mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

   The fixed rate debt instruments of the Group are not subject to interest rate risk since neither

carrying amounts nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest

rates.

   The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial

instruments at the end of the reporting period are disclosed in Note 18 to the financial

statements.

   Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest

rates at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 The Group

2024 2023

RM RM

Effects on Profit After Taxation/

Other Comprehensive Income

Increase of 100 basis points (11,000) (22,000)

Decrease of 100 basis points 11,000 22,000

   There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

   (iii) Equity Price Risk

   The Group and the Company do not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to

equity price risk.

132
WENTEL ENGINEERING HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2024

OUR
LEADERSHIP

KEY
MESSAGESOVERVIEW

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(cont’d)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONT’D)

 32.1  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES  (CONT’D)

  (b) Credit Risk

   The exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other